
Charging Fully Charged

Flashes green Illuminates green

5.   Remove light from charger and reinstall USB protec�ve cover—ensure USB protec�ve cover is fully 
       sealed for best water resistance.

Before using your Lezyne LED Light for the first �me, fully charge the ba�ery.
To charge your light:

If bu�on does not flash when plugged in, selected USB port may not be powered—try another 
USB port.

Charging may take up to 5 or 6 hours depending ba�ery level. Light is fully charged when the 
bu�on turns solid green or blue.

1.   Switch light OFF
2.   Remove USB protec�ve cover
3.   Insert USB plug into powered USB port
4.   Once charging, bu�on will flash green

Mounting

The light must be mounted at a height between 400 mm and 1200 mm from the ground. 
Important: Ensure that the light is not obstructed or covered by any other parts or 
accessories on the bike.

English User Manual

Warning

DO NOT LOOK DIRECTLY INTO LIGHT BEAM or shine into eyes of another person.

Lezyne LED Lights have a water resistance ra�ng of IPX7 under IEC standard 60529. 
Submerging the device is not recommended. If moisture does enter the casing, air out un�l 
completely dry.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE ELECTRONICS. Doing so will void the warranty.
Lezyne USA, Inc. does not accept any liability for injuries or other damages resul�ng from 
the improper use or improper installa�on of this product under any circumstances.

Warranty
In the U.S. and U.K., Lezyne LED Lights carry a two (2) year warranty from the original 
purchase date to the original owner (proof of purchase required). Lezyne warran�es cover 
any manufacturing defects in materials or workmanship. Issues not covered by warranty 
include normal wear and tear, improper installa�on, a�emp�ng to access or modify 
electronics, damage or failure due to accident, misuse, abuse and/or neglect.

For all warranty issues worldwide, please contact the retailer where the light was 
purchased. 

In the case of a Lezyne LED light not working properly or not working at all, do not use your 
light anymore. These lights must be replaced immediately.

For customer service support please visit: h�ps://support.lezyne.com/

For any warranty ques�ons contact: warranty@lezyne.com

Operation

1. On/Off: Hold button down for two (2) sec.
2. Toggle modes: Click bu�on

MODE MEMORY: The light remains in the output se�ng it is switched OFF in.

NOTE: Use Remote Switch to control the light in any situa�on while riding.

Battery Indicator

100%

Illuminates green

50%

Illuminates yellow

10%

Illuminates red

An LED, located in the bu�on displays current ba�ery status while the light is ON. When light 
is OFF, click bu�on once to momentarily display ba�ery status.

If the ba�ery indicator turns red, please charge the ba�ery immediately.

More Information

Remote Switch 

Charging

Run Times and Modes

READ ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE OPERATION to ensure proper use and care of your new Lezyne 
LED light. Traffic laws manda�ng ligh�ng vary from country to country. Inform yourself about 
ligh�ng laws and regula�ons in the country of use.
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On/Off 

Floor

Between
400 mm

and
1200 mm

2:00
h : min

HIGH BEAM

3:30
h : min

LOW BEAM

290
LUMENS

500
LUMENS

For more informa�on on Lezyne products, visit: www.lezyne.com

Use the supplied O-ring to a�ach the Remote 
Switch to the handlebar. The rubber pad must 
be in contact with the surface of the bar.

HB
LB

Plug the Remote Switch cable into the rear 
Micro-USB port. The Remote Switch bu�on will 
now operate the light the same way as the 
bu�on on the light.

HANDLEBAR

o-ring

2

1

3

High beam mode: Remote Switch bu�on 
Illuminates solid blue.

▼Direct X-lock Stem Mount (Loaded only)

▼Apply friction paste (Loaded only)

1 2 3

Use the supplied fric�on paste and apply a thin layer on both sides of the adapter surface 
where it contacts the mount, for improved stability. 

1

1

2

M5 Screw
4mm Hex

a

2

M5 Screw
4mm Hex

a

Use a torque wrench with a
4mm hex and �ghten to 
2.5–3N·m (25-30 kgf*cm)

fric�onpaste

3

a

Use a torque wrench with a 4mm hex and 
�ghten to 1.7–2 N·m (18-20 kgf*cm)

4

fric�onpaste

a

Cap Screw M5X11mm

Waterproof Secure:
5.2x10 Nylon Washerb

c

3

b

c

fric�onpaste

4

Use a torque wrench with a 4mm hex and 
�ghten to 1.7–2 N·m (18-20 kgf*cm)

The headlamp must be fixed in such a way that the headlamp can not adjust itself or be 
easily adjusted. The required torque for adjustment must be at least 5 Nm a�er fixing. If, 
at the moun�ng posi�on, these requirements can not be met, the adhesion at the point 
of a�achment must be increased by external means (eg use an adhesive spray or roughen 
the surface).

Supplied in a zip bag inside packaging



Aufladen Komple� geladen

Blinkt Grün Grünes Dauerlicht

5. En�ernen Sie die Lampe vom Ladekabel und schließen Sie die USB Schutzkappe, um 
das Eindringen von Wasser zu verhindern.

Bevor Sie ihre Lezyne Lampe zum ersten Mal benutzen, sollten Sie diese voll aufladen. Dazu 
bi�e folgendes beachten:

Sollte der Knopf nicht blinken, nachdem die Lampe eingesteckt wurde, so wechseln Sie 
bi�e den USB Anschluss. 
Die Lampe POWER HB STVZO ist nach 5–6 Stunden voll geladen, oder wenn die LED 
konstant grün oder blau leuchtet.

1. Schalten Sie das Licht aus.
2. En�ernen Sie die USB Schutzkappe.
3. Verbinden Sie das Micro USB Kabel und die Lampe mit einem stromführenden USB
    Anschluss.
4. Wenn die Lampe lädt, blinkt diese grün. Sollte der USB Steckplatz genügend Strom 
    führen, so wird die Lampe zur Schnellladung wechseln und dieses durch eine blau 
    blinkende LED anzeigen.

Montage

Das Licht muss zwischen 400 mm und 1200 mm von der Erde in einer Höhe angebracht 
werden. Wich�g: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Licht von irgendwelchen anderen Teilen oder 
Zubehör auf dem Rad nicht blockiert oder bedeckt.

Der Lichtstrahl darf nicht durch den Reifen oder andere Teile am Fahrrad verdeckt werden.
Der Scheinwerfer darf den Gegenverkehr nicht blenden. Dies ist der Fall, wenn die Hell- 
Dunkel Grenze nach unten geneigt ist.

Die lich�echnischen Einrichtungen müssen vorschri�smäßig und während ihres Betriebs fest 
angebracht, gegen unabsichtliches Verstellen unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen gesichert 
sowie ständig einsatzbereit sein.

Der Lichtkegel muss in 10 Meter En�ernung auf die Straße ausgerichtet werden und so 
eingestellt werden, dass andere Verkehrsteilnehmer nicht geblendet werden.

Deutsche Bedienungsanleitung

Warnung

Sehen Sie NIEMALS direkt in den Lichtstrahl der Lampe, oder richten diesen auf die Augen von 
anderen Personen.

Lezyne LED Lampen sind wasserdicht nach IPX7 unter IEC Standard 60529. Dennoch ist ein 
Untertauchen nicht empfehlenswert. Sollte Feuch�gkeit eindringen, so lassen Sie das Gerät 
vollständig von der Lu� trocknen

En�ernen Sie NIEMALS die Elektronik. Dies führt zum Erlöschen der Garan�e.
Lezyne USA Inc. übernimmt in keinem Fall die Ha�ung für Verletzungen oder sons�ge Schäden, 
die aus der missbräuchlichen Verwendung oder fehlerha�ern Montage dieses Produkts resul�e-
ren.

Garantie

In Deutschland bieten Lezyne LED Lampen zwei (2) Jahre Garan�e ab dem ursprünglichen 
Kaufdatum für den ursprünglichen Eigentümer (Kaufnachweis erforderlich). Lezyne Akkus 
bieten sechs (6) Monate Garan�e zu gleichen Voraussetzungen. Diese Garan�e deckt 
Material-und Herstellungsfehler ab. Fälle, welche nicht von der Garan�e abgedeckt sind: 
normaler Verschleiß, unsachgemäße Installa�on, der Versuch, auf die Elektronik zuzugreifen, 
Modifizieren der Elektronik, Beschädigung oder Ausfall durch Unfall, Missbrauch, falsche 
Behandlung und Vernachlässigung.

Sollten die LED Emi�er ausfallen bzw. die Ba�erie nicht mehr funk�oneren, verwenden Sie Ihr 
Licht nicht mehr.

Im Schadensfall (weltweit geltend), z.B. bei Ausfall einer LED, wenden Sie sich bi�e direkt an 
den Händler, wo Sie das Produkt gekau� haben.
Bei Fragen bezüglich der Garan�e wenden Sie sich bi�e an warranty@lezyne.com

Benutzung

1.   AN/AUS: Den Knopf für 3 Sek. gedrückt halten.
2.   Moduswechsel: Knopf klicken.

ERINNERUNG MODUS (“MEMORY MODE”) : Die Lampe behaelt den gewaehlten Modus bei, 
wenn diese ausgeschaltet wird.

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie Fernschalter das Licht in jeder Situa�on zu kontrollieren während 
der Fahrt.

Batterie Indikator

100%

Leuchtet grün

50%

Leuchtet Gelb

10%

Leuchtet rot

Eine im Knopf befindliche LED zeigt ständig den aktuellen Ladezustand des Akkus an, wenn 
die Lampe eingeschaltet ist. Im abgeschalteten Zustand genügt ein Klicken des Knopfes, um 
den Ladezustand für eine Sekunde anzuzeigen.

Wenn die Ba�erieanzeige vollständig rot anzeigt, laden Sie die Ba�erie bi�e umgehend auf.

Mehr Informationen

Laden

Laufzeiten und Modi

Bi�e lesen Sie vor der ersten Benutzung die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung durch, um eine 
sachgemäße Benutzung der Lezyne LED Lampe zu gewährleisten. 
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Schalter 

2:00
h : min

HIGH BEAM

3:30
h : min

LOW BEAM

290
LUMENS

500
LUMENS

Für mehr Informa�onen über Lezyne Produkte, besuchen Sie bi�e: www.lezyne.com

Straße

Zwischen
400 mm

und
1200 mm

73455-MANUAL-Y13-POWERHB-R0B2Lezyne USA, 645 Tank Farm Rd., Unit F, San Luis Obispo, California 93401

Fernschalter

Den Fernschalter mit der Gummi Unterlage in 
der gewünschten Posi�on auf den Lenker 
setzen und mit dem Gummiring fixieren. Den 
Stecker mit dem Ladeanschluss der LED Lampe 
verbinden. Der Ferschalter funk�oniert jetzt 
genau so wie der Schalter an der LED Lampe.

Bei eingeschaltenem Fernlicht leuchtet der 
Fernschlater blau (Dauerlicht).

HB
LB

HANDLEBAR

o-ring

2

1

3

▼‘Friction Paste’ auftragen (Loaded only)

1 2 3

Die im Lieferumfang enthaltene ‘Fric�on Paste’ in einer dünnen Schicht auf der Oberfläche 
beider Seiten des GoPro Adapters au�ragen um die Fes�gkeit der Verbindung von Leuchte 
und ‚X-Lock Mount‘ zu gewährleisten.

1 2

M5 Screw
4mm Hex

a

4

fric�onpaste

a

Cap Screw M5X11mm

Waterproof Secure:
5.2x10 Nylon Washerb

c

3

b

c

▼Montage für Direct X-lock Stem Mount (Loaded)

fric�onpaste

4

1 2

M5 Screw
4mm Hex

a

fric�onpaste

3

a

4mm Inbusschlüssel
Drehmoment  2,5-3N · m 4mm Inbusschlüssel

Drehmoment  1,7-2 N · m 

4mm Inbusschlüssel
Drehmoment  1,7-2 N · m 

Der Scheinwerfer muss so befes�gt werden, dass sich der Scheinwerfer weder von selbst 
verstellen kann noch leicht verstellbar ist. Das erforderliche Drehmoment zur Verstellung 
muss nach der Befes�gung mind. 5 Nm betragen. Falls an der Anbauposi�on diese 
Anforderungen nicht erfüllt werden kann, muss die Ha�fähigkeit an der 
Befes�gungsstelle mit externen Mi�eln erhöht werden (verwenden Sie z.B. ein Ha�spray 
oder rauen Sie die Oberfläche auf).

Supplied in a zip bag inside packaging


